

No. 17-1678

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,
Respondent.

—————
On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

—————
**BRIEF OF IMMIGRANT AND CIVIL RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————
TRINA REALMUTO
MARY A. KENNEY
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
COUNCIL
1331 G Street
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7512

MATT ADAMS
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS PROJECT
615 Second Avenue
Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 957-8611

MATTHEW E. PRICE
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
MPrice@jenner.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

JONATHAN H. FEINBERG
KAIRYS, RUDOVSKY,
MESSING & FEINBERG
LLP
718 Arch Street
Suite 501 South
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 925-4405
*Counsel for National Police
Accountability Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....7

I. Most Immigration Enforcement Activities Do Not Present a “New Context” for *Bivens* Because They Are Substantially Similar to Other Forms of Law Enforcement that Are Subject to *Bivens*.8

II. Most *Bivens* Claims Seeking a Remedy for Constitutional Violations by ICE and CBP Officers Will Not Involve Special Factors.....14

A. Congress Contemplated the Availability of a *Bivens* Remedy in the Immigration and Nationality Act Itself.15

B. Allowing a *Bivens* Remedy Does Not Disrupt Governmental Operations.16

C. Immunizing Immigration Officers Would Result in Unworkable Distinctions and Anomalies.19

D. The Deterrent Effects of *Bivens* Are Especially Important in Immigration-Related Cases.....26

E. There Is No Alternative Remedial Scheme Available.29

CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ballesteros v. Ashcroft</i> , 452 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2006), <i>adhered to in part on reh'g by</i> 482 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	4, 5, 7, 9, 31
<i>Bush v Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	29
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	8, 16, 31
<i>Castillo v. Skwarski</i> , No. 08-5683, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115169 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 10, 2009).....	28
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	30
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	7, 26
<i>Cotzojay v. Holder</i> , 725 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	18
<i>Estate of Hernandez-Rojas ex rel. Hernandez v. United States</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	27
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	26
<i>Franco-de Jerez v. Burgos</i> , 876 F.2d 1038 (1st Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	17
<i>Goldstein v. Moatz</i> , 364 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2004).....	18

<i>Guerra v. Sutton</i> , 783 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	23
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	11
<i>Jasinski v. Adams</i> , 781 F.2d 843 (11th Cir. 1986).....	9, 16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	11
<i>Lanuza v. Love</i> , 899 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16, 18, 26
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006).....	16, 26
<i>Matter of Sandoval</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 70 (B.I.A. 1979).....	17
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	26
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....	27-28
<i>Santos v. Frederick County Board of Commissioners</i> , 725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	29, 30
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	10
<i>Tripati v. United States INS</i> , 784 F.2d 345 (10th Cir. 1986).....	9, 17
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	10

<i>United States v. Castellanos</i> , 518 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2008).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Correa-Santos</i> , 785 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. De La Cruz</i> , 703 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 181 F. App'x 171 (3d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 649 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	23
<i>Wilkinson v. United States</i> , 440 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Ysasi v. Rivkind</i> , 856 F.2d 1520 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1325	12, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1326	12, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1327	12, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(5)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g).....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(7).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(8).....	15, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	31

28 U.S.C. § 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	31
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1983	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jason Buch, <i>Mexican Girl Clutched Her Dying Father</i> , San Antonio Express-News, Sept. 8, 2012.....	27
Guillermo Cantor & Walter Ewing, <i>Special Report: American Immigration Council, Still No Action Taken: Complaints Against Border Patrol Agents Continue to Go Unanswered</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/yxahta3k	28
Complaint, <i>Riley v. United States</i> , No. 00-cv-06225 ILG/CLP (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2000), ECF No. 1.....	28
Stella Burch Elias, “Good Reason to Believe”: <i>Widespread Constitutional Violations in the Course of Immigration Enforcement and the Case for Revisiting Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 2008 Wis. L. Rev. 1109 (2008).....	27
Christopher N. Lasch et al., <i>Understanding “Sanctuary Cities”</i> , 59 B.C. L. Rev. 1703 (2018)	24

Daniel E. Martinez, et al., American Immigration Council, <i>Special Report: No Action Taken: Lack of CBP Accountability in Responding to Complaints of Abuse</i> (2014), http://tinyurl.com/z9ay4k9	28
<i>More Accounts Emerge Following Deadly Border Shooting</i> , Nogales Int., Jan. 6, 2011	27
Mark Motivans, Bureau of Justice Statistics, United States Department of Justice, <i>Federal Justice Statistics, 2015-2016</i> , (Jan. 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y2pm378m	13
Office of the Attorney General, <i>Memorandum for All Federal Prosecutors</i> (Apr. 11, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y293m3jv	13
Bob Ortega & Rob O'Dell, <i>Deadly border agents incidents cloaked in silence</i> , AZ Republic, Dec. 16, 2013	27
Press Release, United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>Q&A: DHS Implementation of the Executive Order on Enhancing Public Safety in the Interior of the United States</i> , A21 (Feb. 21, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/gt3svwc	24
Joel Rubin, <i>It's Legal for an Immigration Agent To Pretend To Be a Police Officer Outside Someone's Door, but Should it Be?</i> , L.A. Times (Feb. 21, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y57psrgd	12

TRAC Reports, Immigration Now 52 Percent of All Federal Criminal Prosecutions, https://trac.syr.edu/tracreports/crim/446/ (last visited Aug. 5, 2019)	12-13
United States Customs and Border Protection, About CBP, https://www.cbp.gov/about (last visited Aug. 5, 2019)	7
United States Department of Justice, Justice Manual: Criminal Resource Manual § 1917, <i>Arrest, Search and Seizure by Immigration Officers</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/y44463dn	10
United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>Border Enforcement Security Task Force (BEST)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y4txo63n (last visited Aug. 5, 2019)	22
United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>Celebrating the History of ICE</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y4lphubd (last visited Aug. 5, 2019)	12
United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>Fact Sheet: A Day in the Life of ICE Enforcement and Removal Operations</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y6ny5o6o (last visited Aug. 5, 2019)	20

United States Immigration & Customs
Enforcement, *Fiscal Year 2018
Enforcement and Removal Operations
Report*, <https://tinyurl.com/y92bd6rt> (last
visited Aug. 5, 2019) 7

United States Immigration & Customs
Enforcement, *Homeland Security
Investigations*, [https://tinyurl.com/y4au
vog6](https://tinyurl.com/y4au
vog6) (last visited Aug. 5, 2019).....20

United States Immigration & Customs
Enforcement, *Joint Terrorism Task
Force*, <https://tinyurl.com/y5be4kv4> (last
visited Aug. 5, 2019)21

United States Immigration & Customs
Enforcement, *Narcotics Enforcement*,
<https://tinyurl.com/y25zumcw> (last visited
Aug. 5, 2019)19-20
